PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Rohit Sabharwal, President, Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana.



Vs

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Addl, Chief Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Deptt., PB., Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Civil Sectt., Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3041 of 2020

Present:- Adv. Sukhjinder Kaur (99882-51671) on behalf of Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Addl, Chief Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Deptt., PB., Mini Sectt., Sector-9, Chandigarh.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Rohit Sabharwal, appellant filed RTI application dated 07.07.2020 before the SPIO O/o Chief Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Chandigarh. The RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, Deptt. Punjab vide letter dated 16.07.2020.

Advocate Sukhjinder Kaur, the Counsel for the appellant stated telephonically that the appellant has received the information sent by the SPIO, but the information regarding point nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 of the RTI application is not satisfactory and moreover the information is unattested.

So, the appellant is directed that he should submit the list of deficiencies to the notice of SPIO within 5 days in writing with a copy to the Commission. The SPIO is further directed that in case the appellant submits the list of deficiencies then he should send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within a week from the receipt of deficiencies.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

Shri Naresh Kumar, H.No. NH 318, Neela Mehal, PO New Green Market, New Dana Mandi, Jalandhar. Punjab Settle Mormation

Vs

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3043 of 2020

Present:-

Shri Naresh Kumar, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Naresh Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 23.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Improvement Trust, Jalandhar.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the SPIO.

Vide Order dated 17.12.2020 passed by the Commission, the appellant was directed that he should submit in writing before the SPIO within 3 days that for which plot he is seeking information and the SPIO was directed that in case the appellant would specify regarding the information, then the attested copies of information/reply be sent to the appellant through registered post within 5 days and compliance report be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Today the appellant stated telephonically that he is specifying the information to the SPIO and the copy of the same would also be sent to the Commission.

So, the SPIO is directed that if the appellant submits the specific information then the same should be given to the appellant within a week and copy of the same be also sent to the Commission for compliance.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

Shri Telu Ram Jain, H.No. 67, Street No.2, Modi Mill Colony, Nabha.



..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o E.O., Nagar Council, Nabha.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Govt. Bodies, Patiala.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3062 of 2020

Present:- Shri Telu Ram Jain, appellant is present. Shri Amreek Singh, SPIO-cum-E.O., Nagar Council, Nabha.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Telu Ram Jain, appellant filed RTI application dated 29.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o E.O., Nagar Council, Nabha.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The respondent SPIO stated that the sought for information regarding point no. 1 and 2 of the RTI application has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.1669 dated 08.07.2020 and the information regarding point no. 3 of the RTI application is not available in the office.

But as the applicant stated that the information has not been provided to him, so the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information, specifically point-wise, be once again sent to the appellant through registered post within a week and copy be also sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Jeewan Singh, S/o Shri Gurjant Singh, R/o Village Kehar Singh Wali (Longowal), Tehsil & Distt. Sangrur.



..... Appellant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Asstt. Registrar, Co-opt. Societies, Barnala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Joint Registrar, Co-op. Societies, Patiala.

Appeal Case No. 3064 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Jeewan Singh, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Asstt. Registrar, Co-op. Societies, Barnala.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Jeewan Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 14.07.2020 before the SPIO, O/o Deputy Registrar, Co-op. Societies, Barnala. The RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o Asstt. Registrar, Co-op. Societies, Barnala vide letter no. 695 dated 28.07.2020.

The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant stated that no information has been received from the office of the SPIO, but he has received a letter from the office of the SPIO in which the SPIO has asked to collect the information after depositing the requisite fees.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no. 1925 dated 22.12.2020 vide which he has written to the appellant that the information sought by him is ready and he can collect the information by depositing the requisite fees.

The appellant has filed RTI application on 14.07.2020, but the SPIO has not asked for the requisite fees within the stipulated period. So, the SPIO is directed to send the attested copies of information, specifically point-wise, to the appellant free of cost through registered post within 10 days and inform the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

Shri Jaipal Singh, S/o Shri Kashmir Singh, Village Hamza, P.S. Majitha, Distt. Amritsar.



..... Appellant

.....Respondent

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Mall Mandi, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Mall Mandi, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3065 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jaipal Singh, appellant is present. ASI Harpal Singh (97800-16624) is present on behalf of SPIO, O/o SSP, Mall Mandi, Amritsar.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Jaipal Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 04.01.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SSP, Mall Mandi, Amritsar.

Both the parties are present today. The respondent stated that the information sought by the appellant regarding application no.6376-PP dated 18.12.2019 has been provided to the appellant vide letter no.59437-RTI dated 31.12.2020 and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The appellant stated that he has received the information, but the information is incomplete.

So, the appellant is directed that he should submit the list of deficiencies to the notice of SPIO within 5 days in writing with a copy to the Commission. The SPIO is further directed that in case the appellant submits the list of deficiencies then he should send the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies to the appellant through registered post within a week from the receipt of deficiencies and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Jasbir Singh, (M: 9888296107), Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.



..... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Testing Lab, Kharar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Testing Laboratory, Kharar.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3069 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is absent. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Testing Lab, Kharar.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Testing Lab, Kharar.

Both the parties are absent today.

The appellant though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission,

which was received on 12.01.2021, diarized vide no.940 and the appellant submitted that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

The Commission has received an e-mail sent by the SPIO, which is a copy of letter no.3038 dated 16.12.2020 through which the SPIO has sent point-wise information to the appellant.

But as per the e-mail sent by the appellant that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO, so the SPIO is directed that the attested copies of complete sought for information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 20.07.2020 be sent to the appellant through registered post within 10 days and a copy of the same be also sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Shiri Narsingh Dass, S/o Shri Sansar Chand, H.No. 65, Gali No. 2, Palam Vihar, Majitha Road, Amritsar. PSiC Use Information

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Director, Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 757 of 2020

Present:- Shri Vishal Joshi is present on behalf of Shri Narsingh Dass, complainantapplicant. Ms. Pooja, Sr. Asstt. (62831-34160) O/o Director, Land Records, Jalandhar.

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Narsingh Dass, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 11.03.2020 before the SPIO, O/o Director, Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

Shri Vishal Joshi is present on behalf of the complainant/applicant and Ms. Pooja, Sr. Asstt. is present on behalf of the respondent.

The representative of the complainant/applicant stated that no information has been provided to the complainant/applicant by the SPIO till today.

The respondent requested for some time.

The request of the respondent is heard and allowed with a direction to the SPIO that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the same to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 10 days. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission strict action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on 13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PUNJAB STA	TE INFORMATION COMMISSION
Red Cross	s Building, Near Rose Garden,
S	ector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-286411	9, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us:	- www.infocommpunjab.com
Iwara Singh	

Shri Dilwara Singh, S/o Shri Mastoo Singh, C/o Shri Tarlochan Singh, Atta Chakki Wale, Peerkhana Road, Near Dr. Amanveer Hospital, Khanna.



..... Appellant

٧s

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station No.2, Khanna.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Khanna.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3781 of 2020

Present:- Shri Dilwara Singh, appellant is absent. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station No.2, Khanna.

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since ShriAvtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Dilwara Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SHO, Police Station No.2, Khanna. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 13.10.2020, which was disposed of U/s 7(2) of the RTI Act, 2005 vide letter no.1098 dated 20.10.2020 as the appellant has not mentioned the application number and date in the RTI application. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 02.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Today both the parties are absent and neither any mail has been sent to the Commission by both the parties.

So, the present appeal case is adjourned for further hearing.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

PSiC Use Information Contraction

Smt.Kumud Ghai, # 205-B, Model Town Extn., Ludhiana.

..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh.

(Regd.) Public Information Officer: O/o Secretary, School Education,

> Vidhya Bhawan, Phase-8, Sector 62, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 882 of 2020

Present:- Shri Naresh Ghai on behalf of Smt. Kumud Ghai, complainant/applicant. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Vs

Smt. Kumud Ghai, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 19.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Chandigarh. When no information was provided to her by the SPIO, then she filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 04.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO** Webey Meetings Software

CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Shri Naresh Ghai is present on behalf of Smt. Kumud Ghai, applicant, but none has come present on behalf of the SPIO.

The representative of the appellant stated that the applicant filed RTI application before the SPIO, O/o Secretary, School Education, Mohali, which was wrongly transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act to the Director, Education Department (SE) as the applicant has demanded information regarding the recognition of Gaurav Ghai Public School, Jawadi, Ludhiana.

Since the information sought by the applicant relates with the office of the Secretary, School Education, Vidhya Bhawan, Phase-8, Sector 62, Mohali, so the SPIO of the concerned office is impleaded in this case and be directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant-applicant. Copy of the RTI application be sent to the concerned SPIO along with the copy of the order through registered post.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 23.02.2021

Encls: Copy of RTI application.

Shri Ritu Pal, S/o Shri Karan Singh, VPO Sihala, Tehsil Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Majri, Tehsil Kharar, Distt. Mohali. Phone PSiC

..... Complainant

Vs

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 901 of 2020

Present:- Shri Ritu Pal, complainant/applicant is present. None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Majri, Tehsil Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Ritu Pal, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 22.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Majri, Tehsil Kharar, Distt. Mohali. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 02.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The complainant/applicant is present today, but none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO.

The complainant/applicant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

So, the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Majri is directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant-applicant and send the same to the complainant/applicant and to the Commission within 10 days. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Shri Narinder Pal, S/o Late Shri Raghvir Singh, VPO Sihala, Tehsil Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana. AT JURY ART DUPON

Vs

..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt.Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 902 of 2020

Present:- Shri Narinder Pal, complainant/applicant is present. ASI Roor Singh, O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Narinder Pal, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 22.06.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SSP, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 02.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today.

The complainant/applicant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

The respondent requested for some time.

The request of the respondent is heard and allowed with a direction to the SPIO that he should file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the same to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 10 days. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission strict action will be taken against the SPIO under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on 13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PSiC Used

Shri Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Secretary, Market Committee, Tehsil Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar.

..... Appellant

Vs

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 903 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, complainant/applicant is absent. Shri Tejinder Kumar, Secretary, Market Committee, Tehsil Shahkot, Jalandhar along with Advocate J.K. Chhabra.

ORDER

The above mentioned Case has been allocated to the Bench of Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner. Since Shri Avtar Singh Kaler, SIC is on medical leave, therefore, this case is being heard by the undersigned vide Office Order dated 08.02.2021.

Shri Jasbir Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 05.10.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Secretary, Market Committee, Tehsil Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed complaint against the SPIO before the Punjab State Information Commission on 02.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today **through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The complainant/applicant is absent today, whereas Shri Tejinder Kumar, Secretary, Market Committee, Tehsil Shahkot, Jalandhar along with Advocate J.K. Chhabra is present and stated that the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant is not maintainable under the law and the same is liable to be dismissed. He further stated that he has sent his submission/reply regarding this to the Commission.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the Secretary, Market Committee, Tehsil Shahkot, Jalandhar, which was received on 12.02.2021, diarized vide no.3443. The said submission/reply sent by the respondent is taken in the file of the Commission.

The complainant/applicant though is absent today, but he has sent an e-mail to the Commission and submitted that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the SPIO.

As the complainant/applicant is absent today, so the present complaint case is adjourned for further hearing.

Both the parties should personally come present for further hearing on **13.05.2021 at 11:00 A.M.**

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.